

No. 02-1632

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RALPH HOWARD BLAKELY, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Washington Court Of Appeals
Division III**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
—◆—

JOHN D. KNODELL
Prosecuting Attorney
Counsel of Record
TERESA CHEN
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
P.O. Box 37
Ephrata, Washington 98823
(509) 754-2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question presented (restated)	i
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement	1
A. Facts	1
B. Procedural History	3
C. Sentencing in Washington	6
Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument.....	10
I. There Is a Long History of Judicial Fact-finding for Sentencing Purposes “Within Limits Fixed by Law”	10
II. Sentencing Guidelines Which Struc- ture Judicial Discretion Do Not Implicate the Jury Clause.....	12
III. The Washington Exceptional Sen- tence Statute Is Compatible with this Court’s Precedents	14
A. Washington’s Sentencing Guide- lines Simply Add Guidance and Transparency to Discretionary Sentencing Decisions, and Are Dis- tinctly Different from the Statutes Considered in <i>Apprendi</i> and <i>Ring</i>	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Sentence Limits Provided in WASH. REV. CODE § 9A.20.021 Operate as True Statutory Maxima	19
2. The Standard Range Does Not Operate As the Statutory Maxi- mum Penalty.....	21
3. The Washington Court’s Interpreta- tion of State Law is Authoritative.....	26
4. The Arizona Death Penalty Stat- ute Is Not Properly Compared with the Washington Sentencing Guidelines	28
B. The Washington Courts’ Construc- tion of the SRA Is a Meaningful In- terpretation of Legislative Intent That Does Not Manipulate the Definition of Criminal Acts to Avoid Constitutional Requirements, But Rather Identifies Traditional Non- exclusive Sentencing Factors to Guide Judicial Sentencing Discre- tion Within the Statutory Limits.....	29
IV. The Defendant Received Notice of the Maximum Penalty of Ten Years.....	34
V. There Are Significant Practical Problems with Expanding the <i>Apprendi</i> Rule as the Petitioner Proposes	36
Conclusion	41
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	34
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	28
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	11, 15, 27, 30
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	10
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986).....	12, 15, 19
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	27, 30
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1997).....	29
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	11
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984).....	40
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Allert</i> , 117 Wash.2d 156, 815 P.2d 752 (1991)	23
<i>State v. Ammons</i> , 105 Wash.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719, 718 P.2d 796 (1986)	22
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 150 Wash.2d 448, 78 P.3d 1005 (2003)	18, 25
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 200 Wash. 495, 93 P.2d 782 (1939).....	30
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 107 Wash. App. 925, 29 P.3d 45 (2001)	20
<i>State v. Cardenas</i> , 129 Wash.2d 1, 914 P.2d 57 (1996)	8, 23, 24
<i>State v. Gore</i> , 143 Wash.2d 288, 21 P.3d 262 (2001) ..	6, 14, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Gould</i> , 23 P.3d 801 (Kan. 2001).....	18
<i>State v. Grewe</i> , 117 Wash.2d 211, 813 P.2d 1238 (1991)	24
<i>State v. Gunther</i> , 45 Wash. App. 755, 727 P.2d 258 (1986)	8, 36, 38
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 109 Wash. App. 157, 34 P.3d 850 (2001)	20
<i>State v. Jacobson</i> , 92 Wash. App. 958, 965 P.2d 1140 (1998).....	23
<i>State v. Oksoktaruk</i> , 70 Wash. App. 768, 856 P.2d 1099 (1993)	23
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 95 Wash. App. 619, 976 P.2d 656 (1999)	14, 24
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 69 Wash. App. 133, 847 P.2d 532 (1993)	23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Pryor</i> , 115 Wash.2d 445, 799 P.2d 244 (1990)	25
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 46 Wash. App. 35, 729 P.2d 64 (1986)	25
<i>State v. Xaviar</i> , 117 Wash. App. 196, 69 P.3d 901 (2003)	18, 28
<i>United States v. Montalvo</i> , 331 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1975).....	11
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	26, 27
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 335 U.S. 507 (1948)	27
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	10
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-703	16, 21, 26, 27, 28
Fed. R. Evid. 404	11
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-5401 (2003).....	18
N.J. STAT. ANN. §§ 2C:39-4a.....	16
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:43-6.....	16
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:44-3.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
U.S. Const. amend. V	1a
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1a
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1a
WASH. CRIM. R 3.2.1	37
WASH. CRIM. R. 3.3	38
WASH. REV. CODE § 9.68A.040	20
WASH. REV. CODE § 9.94A	6, 23
WASH. REV. CODE § 9.94A.010	7, 23
WASH. REV. CODE § 9.94A.100	7, 17
WASH. REV. CODE § 9.94A.120	<i>passim</i>
WASH. REV. CODE § 9.94A.125	8
WASH. REV. CODE § 9.94A.210	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
WASH. REV. CODE § 9.94A.310	7, 8, 20, 22, 31
WASH. REV. CODE § 9.94A.320	7
WASH. REV. CODE § 9.94A.360	7, 18
WASH. REV. CODE § 9.94A.370	4, 5, 6, 25, 34
WASH. REV. CODE § 9.94A.390	8, 22, 24, 31
WASH. REV. CODE § 9.94A.400	7
WASH. REV. CODE § 9.94A.420	18, 19, 20
WASH. REV. CODE § 9A.20.021	<i>passim</i>
WASH. REV. CODE § 9A.40.020	30
WASH. REV. CODE § 9A.40.030	7, 16, 30, 35
WASH. REV. CODE § 9A.40.040	31
WASH. REV. CODE § 9A.40.060	31
WASH. REV. CODE § 10.95	28

SECONDARY SOURCES

Stephanos Bibas, <i>Judicial Fact-Finding and Sentence Enhancements in a World of Guilty Pleas</i> , 110 YALE L. J. 1097 (2001).....	11, 35
David Boerner & Roxanne Lieb, <i>Sentencing Reform in the Other Washington</i> , 28 CRIME & JUST. 71 (2001)	24, 33, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
B. Patrick Costello, <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey: “Who Decides What Constitutes a Crime?” An Analysis of Whether a Legislature is Constitutionally Free to “Allocate” an Element of an Offense to an Affirmative Defense or a Sentencing Factor Without Judicial Review</i> , 77 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1205 (2002)	36, 37
Jane A. Dall, <i>A Question for Another Day: The Constitutionality of the U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Under Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 78 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1617 (2003)	12, 33, 34, 35, 40
Seth A. Fine & Douglas J. Ende, <i>Washington Practice</i> Vol. 13A (2d ed.1998).....	31
Nancy J. King & Susan R. Klein, <i>Essential Elements</i> , 54 VAND. L. REV. 1467 (2001)	11
Ilene H. Nagel, <i>Structuring Sentencing Discretion: The New Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 80 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 883 (1990)	32
Benjamin J. Priester, <i>Sentenced for a “Crime” the Government Did Not Prove: Jones v. United States and the Constitutional Limitations on Factfinding by Sentencing Factors Rather than Elements of the Offense</i> , 61 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 249 (1998)	35
Washington Courts, <i>Superior Court Annual Caseload Report 2002</i> (visited January 14, 2004) < http://www.courts.wa.gov/caseload/superior/ann/atbl02.pdf >.....	39, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 <i>Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Criminal</i> , (2d ed. 1994)	28
State of Washington Sentencing Guidelines Commission, <i>Statistical Summary of Adult Felony Sentencing – Fiscal Year 2002</i> (2003) (visited January 14, 2004) < http://www.sgc.wa.gov/Stat%20Report%202002.pdf >	39
